LMZ10504
June 10, 2010
4A SIMPLE SWITCHER® Power Module with 5.5V Maximum
Input Voltage
Easy to Use 7 Pin Package
300882a4
TO-PMOD 7 Pin Package
10.16 x 13.77 x 4.57 mm (0.4 x 0.39 x 0.18 in)

Top View
7-Lead TO-PMOD
Ordering Information
Order Number Supplied As Package Type NSC Package Drawing Package Marking
LMZ10504TZE-ADJ 45 Units in a Rail
TO-PMOD-7 TZA07A LMZ10504TZ-ADJLMZ10504TZ-ADJ 250 Units in Tape and Reel
LMZ10504TZX-ADJ 500 Units in Tape and Reel
Pin Descriptions
Pin Number Name Description
1 VIN Power supply input. A low ESR input capacitance should be located as close as possible to the VIN
pin and exposed pad (EP).
2 EN Active high enable input for the device.
3 SS Soft-start control pin. An internal 2 µA current source charges an external capacitor connected between
SS and GND pins to set the output voltage ramp rate during startup. The SS pin can also be used to
configure the tracking feature.
4 GND Power ground and signal ground. Provide a direct connection to the EP. Place the bottom feedback
resistor as close as possible to GND and FB pin.
5 FB Feedback pin. This is the inverting input of the error amplifier used for sensing the output voltage. Keep
the copper area of this node small.
6, 7 VOUT The output terminal of the internal inductor. Connect the output filter capacitor between VOUT pin and
EP.
EP Exposed
Pad
Exposed pad is used as a thermal connection to remove heat from the device. Connect this pad to the
PC board ground plane in order to reduce thermal resistance value. EP must also provide a direct
electrical connection to the input and output capacitors ground terminals. Connect EP to pin 4.
www.national.com 2
L
M
Z
1
0
5
0
4
查询"LMZ10504"供应商
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 3)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.

Table 1 lists some examples of commercially available ca-
pacitors that can be used with the LMZ10504.
9 www.national.com
L
M
Z
1
0
5
0
4
查询"LMZ10504"供应商
TABLE 1. Recommended Output Filter Capacitors
CO (µF) Voltage (V), RESR (mΩ) Make Manufacturer Part Number Case Size
22 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3216X5R0J226M 1206
47 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3216X5R0J476M 1206
47 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R0J476M 1210
47 10.0, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R1A476M 1210
100 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R0J107M 1210
100 6.3, 50 Tantalum AVX TPSD157M006#0050 D, 7.5 x 4.3 x 2.9 mm
100 6.3, 25 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE100MPB2 B2, 3.5 x 2.8 x 1.9 mm
150 6.3, 18 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE150MIC2 C2, 6.0 x 3.2 x 1.8 mm
330 6.3, 18 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE330MIL D3L, 7.3 x 4.3 x 2.8 mm

associated bill of materials. The compensation for each solu-
tion was optimized to work over the full input range. Many
applications have a fixed input voltage rail. It is possible to
modify the compensation to obtain a faster transient response
for a given input voltage operating point.
30088254
FIGURE 2.
TABLE 3. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 4A, Optimized for Electrolytic Input and Output
Capacitance
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER ® TO-PMOD-7 National
Semiconductor
LMZ10504TZ-ADJ 1
Cin1 150 µF, 6.3V, 18 mΩ C2, 6.0 x 3.2 x 1.8 mm Sanyo 6TPE150MIC2 1
CO1 330 µF, 6.3V, 18 mΩ D3L, 7.3 x 4.3 x 2.8 mm Sanyo 6TPE330MIL 1
Rfbt 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW0603100KFKEA 1
Rfbb 47.5 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060347K5FKEA 1
Rcomp 15 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060315K0FKEA 1
Ccomp 330 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H331J 1
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0603 Murata GRM188R71C103KA01 1
TABLE 4. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 0.8V, IOUT (MAX) = 4A, Optimized for Solution Size and Transient Response
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER ® TO-PMOD-7 National
Semiconductor
LMZ10504TZ-ADJ 1
Cin1, CO1 47 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1206 TDK C3216X5R0J476M 2
Rfbt 110 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW0402100KFKED 1
Rcomp 1.0 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021K00FKED 1
Ccomp 27 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H270JZ01 1
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0402 Murata GRM155R71C103KA01 1
In the case where the output voltage is 0.8V, it is recommended to remove Rfbb and keep Rfbt, Rcomp, and Ccomp for a type III compensation.
www.national.com 14
L
M

查询"LMZ10504"供应商
30088281
FIGURE 3.
TABLE 5. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 4A, Optimized for Low Input and Output Ripple Voltage
and Fast Transient Response
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER® TO-PMOD-7 National
Semiconductor
LMZ10504TZ-ADJ 1
Cin1 22 µF, X5R, 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT 2
Cin2 220 µF, 10V, AL-Elec E Panasonic EEE1AA221AP 1*
CO1 4.7 µF, X5R, 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZD475MAT 1*
CO2 22 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1206 AVX 12066D226MAT 1*
CO3 100 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1812 AVX 18126D107MAT 1
Rfbt 75 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW040275K0FKED 1
Rfbb 34.8 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW040234K8FKED 1
Rcomp 1.0 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021K00FKED 1
Ccomp 100 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H101JZ01 1
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0402 Murata GRM155R71C103KA01 1
* Optional components, include for low input and output voltage ripple.
TABLE 6. Output Voltage Setting (Rfbt = 75 kΩ)
VOUT Rfbb

0
5
0
4
查询"LMZ10504"供应商
30088280
FIGURE 4.
TABLE 7. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 4A
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER® TO-PMOD-7 National
Semiconductor
LMZ10504TZ-ADJ 1
Cin1 1 µF, X7R, 16V 0805 TDK C2012X7R1C105K 1
Cin2, CO1 4.7 µF, X5R, 6.3V 0805 TDK C2012X5R0J475K 2
Cin3, CO2 22 µF, X5R, 16V 1210 TDK C3225X5R1C226M 2
Cin4 47 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1210 TDK C3225X5R0J476M 1
Cin5 220 µF, 10V, AL-Elec E Panasonic EEE1AA221AP 1
CO3 100 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1812 TDK C4532X5R0J107M 1
Rfbt 75 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW080575K0FKEA 1
Rfbb 34.8 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW080534K8FKEA 1
Rcomp 1.1 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW08051K10FKEA 1
Ccomp 180 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H181J 1
Ren1 100 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW0805100KFKEA 1
CSS 10 nF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0805 TDK C2012C0G1H103J 1
TABLE 8. Output Voltage Setting (Rfbt = 75 kΩ)
VOUT Rfbb
2.5 V 34.8 kΩ